MOA dated 17th August 2019 between the plaintiff and the defendant no.1 

“2. That the Borrower/ Second Party has agreed/assured and promises 

to pay the interest of 2.5% per month on Principal Loan Amount 

calculated and payable monthly on compoundable basis and with an 

additional profit of INR-15,00,000 Lacs ( Fifteen Lacs Only) by 28th 

February 2020 other than with the Principal Loan Amount & Interest and 

thereafter with an additional profit of INR-35,00,000 Lacs ( Thirty Five 

Lacs Only) by 28th February 2021 other than with the Principal Loan 

Amount & Interest and thereafter with an additional profit of INR-

60,00,000 Lacs ( Sixty Lacs Only) by on or before 28th February 2022 

other than with the principal amount commencing from the date of

[...]

to pay the with interest of 2.5% per month calculated and payable 

monthly on compoundable basis and with an additional profit of INR-

05,00,000 Lacs ( Five Lacs Only) by 28th February 2020 other than with 

the Principal Loan Amount & Interest and thereafter with an additional 

profit of INR-12,00,000 Lacs ( Twelve Lacs Only) by 28th February 2021 

other than with the Principal Loan Amount & Interest and thereafter with 

an additional profit of INR-25,00,000 Lacs ( Twenty-Five Lacs Only) by 

on or before 28th February 2022 other than with the Principal Loan 

amount commencing from the date of advancing the above loan.” 

[emphasis supplied] 

17. It completely defies logic that when the parties were negotiating an 

agreement providing for simple interest @ 18% per annum and the draft of